Defendant JENNIFER ROGERS is the daughter of LINDA ROGERS, 

and was also a former member of Local 2254. She lived with defendant LINDA 

ROGERS and had open access to the Local 2254 checkbook. JENNIFER 

ROGERS, without authorization, illegally issued approximately one hundred 

and eleven. ( 111) checks from the Local 2254 checkbook for her own personal 

purposes and those of LINDA ROGERS, and which grossly exceeded the annual 

authorized compensation offered to LINDA ROGERS as an officer of Local 2254. 

2. From at least as early as July 2016 through at least August 2017 in

[...]

It was part of the conspiracy that LINDA ROGERS maintained the 

Local 2254 financial records in her residence. 

5. It was further part of the conspiracy that LINDA ROGERS 

improperly permitted JENNIFER ROGERS to appropriate and then fraudulently 

issue to LINDA ROGERS approximately one hundred and eleven (111) checks 

of Local 2254, totaling $35,267, by forging the signature of the Local's 

President. 

6. It was further part of the conspiracy that between at least October 

2016 and December 2016, LINDA ROGERS wire transferred approximately 

$5,188 from the Local 2254 savings account into her personal credit card